LVD Large Volume Demand *

274.04

1.030

0.0422

323.86

1.546   0.0489

EGF Electric Generation Firm

55.73

0.449

0.0432

85.30

0.640   0.0565

GLS Unmetered Gas Light, per mantle  -   -

6.47   -   -   9.05

CSI Interruptible Cogeneration Srv.

107.90

-

0.0320

150.79

-   0.0320

IS Interruptible Service

355.20

0.081

0.0516

628.55

0.113   0.0843

FTS Firm Transportation Srv. *

274.04

1.030

0.0422

323.86

1.546   0.0489

ITS Interruptible Transportation Srv.

628.55

0.312

0.0843

628.55

0.427   0.1233
* Proposed to become a combined sales / transportation service class.

The Effect Of The Proposed Increase On Typical Residential Monthly Bills (RDS Customers)

Consumption
in Therms Present Bill

Proposed
Bill

Proposed
Change

Percent
Change

   10  $16.90 $22.98 $6.08  36.0%
   50  $51.76 $62.68 $10.92  21.1%
   100  $95.32 $112.29 $16.97  17.8%
   250  $226.02 $261.14 $35.12  15.5%

 The actual percentage increase applicable to specific customers will vary according to the usage.  Moreover, any rate relief found by the
Board to be just and reasonable may be allocated by the Board and applied by the Company to any class or classes of customers or any rate schedules
as the Board may determine, so that final rates approved by the Board in this proceeding for any specific customer class or rate schedule may be
higher or lower than those set forth herein.

Copies of the Petition are available for inspection at the Company offices located at 520 Green Lane, Union, New Jersey 07083 or

[…]

in our infrastructure and the Company’s ability to earn a reasonable return on those 20

investments.  Additionally, an increase in depreciation expense associated with a change 21

in depreciation rates as recommended by Company witness Mr. Watson contributes to the 22

incremental revenues requested herein.  The Company’s proposals in this case are just and 23

Exhibit P-3

18

reasonable and should be adopted by the Board.  Doing so will send a proper signal to the 1

financial community regarding New Jersey’s regulatory environment and the financial 2

health and stability of the Company. 3

Q.   DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY? 4

A. Yes, it does. 5

Schedule SMG-1
6&6

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY
REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Line No. REFERENCE
1
2 Adjusted Rate base $1,103,568,748 SMG-2
3
4 Rate of Return 7.60%
5
6 Required Operating income 83,896,055
7
8 Adjusted Net Operating Income 37,671,088 SMG-3
9
10 Income Deficiency 46,224,967
11
12 Revenue Factor 1.406761 SMG-5
13
14 Requested Additional Operating Revenue $65,027,481

Schedule SMG-2
6&6

ACTUAL PROJECTED ADJUSTED REFERENCE TO
Line RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT RATE BASE PRO FORMA RATE BASE RATEMAKING
No. 2/28/19 3/1/19-8/31/19 8/31/19 ADJUSTMENT 2/29/20 ADJUSTMENTS

1 Utility Plant In Service $1,356,168,012 106,835,527$   $1,463,003,539 156,080,309$   $1,619,083,848 MPS-1
2 Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization (467,321,229) (1,918,641) ($469,239,870) (9,456,722) ($478,696,592) NN-8
3
4 Net Utility Plant 888,846,783 104,916,886 993,763,669 146,623,587 1,140,387,256
5
6 Pension/OPEB 38,114,346 (1,164,311) 36,950,035 (1,164,311) $35,785,724 NN-12
7 Cash Working Capital 0 0 30,626,490 7,814,888 $38,441,378 SMG-17, SMG-18
8 Customer Deposits (1) (4,550,705) 898,212 (3,652,493) 5,186 ($3,647,307) SMG-16
9 Customer Advances (1) (1,169,958) 0 (1,169,958) 0 ($1,169,958)

10 Deferred Income Taxes:
11   Excess Protected ADIT (82,578,177) 825,502 (81,752,675) 720,063 ($81,032,611) ADF-3
12   Federal Income Tax (7,143,644) (5,124,363) (12,268,006) (4,860,791) ($17,128,797) NN-9
13   NJ CBT (3,364,353) (2,413,358) (5,777,711) (2,289,226) ($8,066,937) NN-10
14 Consolidated Tax Adjustment 0 0 0 0 $0 ADF-2
15
16 Total Rate Base $828,154,292 $97,938,569 $956,719,351 $146,849,397 $1,103,568,748

(1) Represents Thirteen Month Averages of Account Balances

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY
STATEMENT OF RATE BASE

Schedule SMG-3
6&6

PRO FORMA
6 MONTHS 6 MONTHS TEST YEAR POST TEST YEAR POST TEST YEAR
ACTUAL PROJECTED ENDED PRO FORMA ENDED REVENUE ENDED

Line No. DATA DATA 8/31/2019 ADJUSTMENTS 5/31/2020 DEFICIENCY 5/31/2020

1 Operating Revenues $208,252,685 $101,692,797 $309,945,481 ($5,412,533) $304,532,948 $65,027,481 $369,560,429
2
3 Operating Expenses:
4
5   Purchased Gas $102,092,426 $41,524,992 $143,617,417 ($5,708,680) $137,908,737 $0 $137,908,737
6
7 Operation & Maintenance Exps. $38,147,634 $34,823,447 $72,971,080 6,748,029   $79,719,109 $555,755 $80,274,864
8
9 Depreciation & Amortization Exps. $15,157,785 $16,088,341 $31,246,127 $11,881,049 $43,127,176 $0 $43,127,176

10
11 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $1,830,019 $1,915,639 $3,745,658 $125,503 $3,871,161 $172,148 $4,043,309
12
13 Excess Deferred Tax Amortization ($1,026,261) ($1,245,746) ($2,272,006) ($114,044) ($2,386,051) $0 ($2,386,051)
14
15 Federal Income Taxes & NJ CBT $11,038,114 ($2,216,399) $8,821,715 (4,268,811)   $4,552,903 $18,074,611 $22,627,515
16
17 Total Operating Expenses $167,239,717 $90,890,274 $258,129,991 $8,663,045 $266,793,036 $18,802,514 $285,595,550
18
19 Net Operating Income $41,012,968 $10,802,523 $51,815,490 ($14,075,578) $37,739,912 $46,224,967 $83,964,879
20
21 Ratemaking Adjustment:
22   Interest on Customer Deposits $20,458 $34,297 $54,755 $14,069 $68,824 $0 $68,824
23
24
25 Adjusted Net Operating Income $40,992,510 $10,768,226 $51,760,735 ($14,089,647) $37,671,088 $46,224,967 $83,896,055
26
27 Total Rate Base $956,719,351 $1,103,568,748 $1,103,568,748
28
29 Return on Rate Base 5.41% 3.41% 7.60%
30
31 Adjusted Net Income $31,265,415 $14,029,887 $60,254,853
32
33 Return on Equity 6.22% 2.42% 10.40%

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY
 OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT

Schedule SMG-4
6&6

Pro Forma Adjustments
1.  Operating Revenues (SMG-6)
   (a)  Remove Rider Revenues (SMG-7) (7,392,448)$
   (b)  Adjust Revenues to Annualized Post Test Year (TK-2.1) 2,044,612$
   (c)  Adjust Revenues for WNC (TK-5) (64,697)$

[…]

23 Feb-20 Projected 299,130 24,200 8.09% $152 $3,683,126 1.87% $5,472
24 Mar-20 Projected 299,476 24,228 8.09% $152 $3,687,386 1.87% $5,856
25 Apr-20 Projected 299,359 24,218 8.09% $152 $3,685,946 1.87% $5,665
26 May-20 Projected 298,911 24,182 8.09% $152 $3,680,430 1.87% $5,845
27
28 Post-Test Year Annualization of Interest
29
30 May-20 Projected 298,911 24,182 8.09% $152 $3,680,430 1.87% $68,824
31
32
33 Rate Base Test Year Adjustment Rate Base PTY Pro-Forma Adjustment Income Statement Interest Pro-Forma Adjustment
34
35 13 mo average 13 mo average
36 Actual Ending February 28, 2019 $4,550,705 Projected ending August 31, 2019 $3,652,493 Projected Test Year Interest $54,755
37
38 Projected ending August 31, 2019 $3,652,493 Actual Ending February 28, 2020 $3,647,307 Post Test Year Annualizated Interest $68,824
39
40 Test Year Adjustment ($898,212) Pro-Forma PTY Adjustment ($5,186) Pro-Forma Adjustment $14,069

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY
PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME AND RATE BASE

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

Schedule SMG-17.1
6&6

Line Description
Test Year
Expenses

Average Daily
Expenses

Revenue
Lag Ref.

Expense
Lag Ref.

Net
(Lead)/Lag

Days
Working Capital

Requirement

1 Operations and Maintenance Expenses
2 Purchased Gas Costs 143,617,417$   393,472   51.03 A (40.24) B 10.78 4,242,470$
3 Regular Payroll 24,274,499   66,505   51.03 A (9.94) C-1 41.09 2,732,606
4 Variable Compensation 664,312   1,820   51.03 A (139.75) C-2 (88.72) (161,482)
5 Pension/OPEB 1,509,742   4,136   51.03 A 0.00 51.03 211,054
6 Retirement Savings Plan 890,381   2,439   51.03 A (18.69) C-5 32.34 78,881
7 Group Insurance 3,230,390   8,850   51.03 A (46.15) C-6 4.87 43,103
8 Uncollectible Expense 1,711,780   4,690   51.03 A 76.66 A 127.68 598,804
9 Service Company Charges 14,907,484   40,842   51.03 A (46.00) C-7 5.03 205,239
10 Other Third-Party O&M Expenses 25,782,493   70,637   51.03 A (59.85) C-8 (8.82) (623,110)
11 Total O&M Expenses 216,588,498$   . 7,327,565$

12 Income Taxes
13 Excess Deferred Tax Amortization (2,272,006)$   (6,225)   51.03 0.00 51.03 (317,615)
14 Federal Income Taxes 5,997,260   16,431   51.03 A (38.25) D-1 12.78 209,906
15 State Income Tax 2,824,455   7,738   51.03 A (38.50) D-2 12.53 96,922
16 Total Federal Income Taxes 6,549,708$   (10,786)$

17 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 3,745,658$   10,262   51.03 A (12.39) E 38.64 396,492$

18 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 31,246,127$   85,606   51.03 A 0.00 51.03 4,368,049$

19 Interest Expense
20 Interest on Long-Term Debt 26,927,610$   73,774   51.03 A (81.05) F-1 (30.02) (2,214,714)$
21 Interest on Short-Term Debt -   -   51.03 A 2.84 F-2 53.86 -
22 Interest on Customer Deposits 54,755   150   51.03 A (236.39) F-3 (185.36) (27,807)
23 Total Interest Expense 26,982,365$   (2,242,521)$

24 Return 24,833,126$   68,036   51.03 A 0.00 51.03 3,471,545$

25 Other Adjustments
26 Incidental collections 1,559,855$
27 Employee deductions (149,481)
28 Total Other Adjustments -$   -$   1,410,374$

29 Total 309,945,481$   163,904$   14,720,718$

Elizabethtown Gas Company
Lead-Lag Study

Working Capital Requirement
Test Year

Schedule SMG-17.2
6&6

Line Description
Adjusted Test
Year Expenses

Average Daily
Expenses

Revenue
Lag Ref.

Expense
Lag Ref.

Net
(Lead)/Lag

Days
Working Capital

Requirement

1 Operations and Maintenance Expenses
2 Purchased Gas Costs 137,908,737$   377,832   51.03 A (40.24) B 10.78 4,073,835$
3 Regular Payroll 26,102,370   71,513   51.03 A (9.94) C-1 41.09 2,938,372
4 Variable Compensation 664,312   1,820   51.03 A (139.75) C-2 (88.72) (161,482)
5 Pension/OPEB 1,509,742   4,136   51.03 A 0.00 51.03 211,054
6 Retirement Savings Plan 890,381   2,439   51.03 A (18.69) C-5 32.34 78,881
7 Group Insurance 3,873,375   10,612   51.03 A (46.15) C-6 4.87 51,682
8 Uncollectible Expense 2,267,535   6,212   51.03 A 76.66 A 127.68 793,214
9 Service Company Charges 17,653,904   48,367   51.03 A (46.00) C-7 5.03 243,050
10 Other Third-Party O&M Expenses 27,313,246   74,831   51.03 A (59.85) C-8 (8.82) (660,105)
11 Total O&M Expenses 218,183,601$   . 7,568,502$

12 Income Taxes
13 Excess Deferred Tax Amortization (2,386,051)$   (6,537)   51.03 0.00 51.03 (333,558)
14 Federal Income Taxes 15,382,846   42,145   51.03 A (38.25) D-1 12.78 538,406
15 State Income Tax 7,244,669   19,848   51.03 A (38.50) D-2 12.53 248,604
16 Total Federal Income Taxes 20,241,464$   453,452$

17 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 4,043,309$   11,078   51.03 A (12.39) E 38.64 427,999$

18 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 43,127,176$   118,157   51.03 A 0.00 51.03 6,028,960$

19 Interest Expense
20 Interest on Long-Term Debt 23,641,202$   64,770   51.03 A (81.05) F-1 (30.02) (1,944,417)$
21 Interest on Short-Term Debt -   -   51.03 A 2.84 F-2 53.86 -
22 Interest on Customer Deposits 68,824   189   51.03 A (236.39) F-3 (185.36) (34,952)
23 Total Interest Expense 23,710,026$   (1,979,369)$

24 Return 60,254,853$   165,082   51.03 A 0.00 51.03 8,423,322$

25 Other Adjustments
26 Incidental collections 1,559,855$
27 Employee deductions (149,481)
28 Total Other Adjustments -$   -$   1,410,374$

29 Total 369,560,429$   294,316$   22,333,239$

Elizabethtown Gas Company
Lead-Lag Study

Working Capital Requirement
Post Test Year

Schedule SMG-18
6&6

Line

1 Gas Stored Underground
2 Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 13 Month
3 2/28/2018 3/31/2018 4/30/2018 5/31/2018 6/30/2018 7/31/2018 8/31/2018 9/30/2018 10/31/2018 11/30/2018 12/1/2018 1/1/2019 2/2/2019 AVERAGE